
 

EPIC GAMES, INC.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION TO STAY; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  CASE NO. 3:21-CV-00976-CRB 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
FAEGRE DRINKER 

BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

MATTHEW J. ADLER (SBN 273147) 
Matthew.Adler@faegredrinker.com 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-4180 
Telephone: 415-591-7500 
Facsimile: 415-591-7510 

JEFFREY S. JACOBSON (pro hac vice) 
Jeffrey.Jacobson@faegredrinker.com 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
1177 Avenue of the Americas, 41st Floor 
New York, New York  10036-2714 
Telephone: 212-248-3140 
Facsimile: 212-248-3141 

Attorneys for Defendant 
EPIC GAMES, INC. 
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

K.W., a minor and through K.W.’s guardian, 
Jillian Williams, and JILLIAN WILLIAMS, 
individually, on behalf of themselves and all 
others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

EPIC GAMES, INC., 

Defendant. 

Case No. 3:21-cv-00976-CRB 

DEFENDANT EPIC GAMES, INC.’S 
NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION TO STAY ACTION; 
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT  

Date: April 2, 2021 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Ctrm: 6 – 17th Floor 
Judge: Hon. Charles R. Breyer  
 
Action Filed: February 8, 2021 
Trial Date: None set 

 

Case 3:21-cv-00976-CRB   Document 18   Filed 02/26/21   Page 1 of 18

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

EPIC GAMES, INC.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION TO STAY; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT - 1 - CASE NO. 3:21-CV-00976-CRB 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
FAEGRE DRINKER 

BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION – SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

TO THE COURT AND ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 2, 2021 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the 

matter may be heard, in Courtroom 6, 17th Floor of the above Court, located at 450 Golden Gate 

Avenue, San Francisco, California, 94102, Defendant Epic Games, Inc. (“Epic Games”) will and 

hereby does move for an order staying all further proceedings in this action pending the outcome 

of nationwide class action settlement approval proceedings in Zanca, et al. v. Epic Games, Inc., 

No. 21-CVS-534 (N.C. Super. Ct., Wake County).   

Plaintiffs in this case, according to the facts pleaded in their Complaint and the claims they 

assert, are members of the putative settlement class in Zanca.  Under North Carolina state court 

rules, which mirror Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 in all relevant respects, Plaintiffs in this case have the 

opportunity to opt out of the Zanca settlement, but may not purport to exercise anyone else’s right 

to do so.  Alternatively, they may participate in the Zanca settlement and/or raise objections to it.   

While the class action settlement approval process is underway in Zanca, Epic Games 

respectfully seeks a stay of this action, for three reasons.  First, the Zanca court’s Preliminary 

Approval Order enjoins all members of the putative settlement class, including Plaintiffs, from 

pursuing separate litigation while the settlement approval process is underway.  This Court should 

give effect to that order.  Second, even without regard to that order, this Court should allow the 

settlement process to proceed without interference as a matter of comity.  Third, it is most 

appropriate for the Zanca court to resolve, in the context of an objection or opt-out request, whether 

K.W. and Ms. Williams have a claim.  This is because neither K.W. nor Ms. Williams made a 

purchase from Epic Games, but Epic Games nevertheless already has honored K.W.’s 

disaffirmation request and thereby mooted whatever claims he might once have had.    

The Motion is based on the Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Declaration of 

Jeffrey S. Jacobson and exhibits thereto, as well as all papers and pleadings on file herein, and such 

argument as properly may be presented at a hearing. 

// 

// 

Case 3:21-cv-00976-CRB   Document 18   Filed 02/26/21   Page 2 of 18

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

EPIC GAMES, INC.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION TO STAY; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT - 2 - CASE NO. 3:21-CV-00976-CRB 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
FAEGRE DRINKER 

BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

 
Dated:  February 26, 2021 
 

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
 
 
By: /s/ Jeffrey S. Jacobson 

Jeffrey S. Jacobson (pro hac vice) 
Matthew J. Adler 

Attorneys for Defendant  
EPIC GAMES, INC. 

 

Case 3:21-cv-00976-CRB   Document 18   Filed 02/26/21   Page 3 of 18

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Page  
 

EPIC GAMES, INC.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION TO STAY; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT - i - CASE NO. 3:21-CV-00976-CRB 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
FAEGRE DRINKER 

BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

INTRODUCTION........................................................................................................................... 1 
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .................................................................... 3 
LEGAL STANDARD ..................................................................................................................... 6 
ARGUMENT .................................................................................................................................. 7 

I. This Court Should Stay this Action Pending the Outcome of the Zanca 
Settlement Approval Proceedings ........................................................................... 7 
A. The Zanca Order Enjoins Further Prosecution of this Action .................... 7 
B. Even had the Zanca court not expressly enjoined Plaintiffs from 

litigating this case, a stay still would be appropriate .................................. 8 
1. A stay will not prejudice plaintiffs .................................................. 8 
2. Epic Games would be prejudiced without a stay ............................ 9 
3. The conservation of judicial resources strongly favors a stay ...... 10 

C. Separately, a stay is warranted because K.W.’s claims are moot ............. 10 
CONCLUSION ............................................................................................................................. 12 

Case 3:21-cv-00976-CRB   Document 18   Filed 02/26/21   Page 4 of 18

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

EPIC GAMES, INC.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION TO STAY; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT - ii - CASE NO. 3:21-CV-00976-CRB 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
FAEGRE DRINKER 

BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 

 Page(s) 

CASES 

Alter v. The Walt Disney Co., 
No. 16-cv-06644 SJO (Ex), 2016 WL 9455627 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2016) ................................8 

Annunziato v. eMachines Inc., 
2006 WL 5014567 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2006) .........................................................................7, 9 

C.W. v. Epic Games, Inc., 
No. 19-cv-3629-YGR, 2020 WL 5257572 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2020) ................................3, 4, 5 

Christensen v. CLP Resources, Inc., 
2015 WL 13764185 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .......................................................................................10 

Clowers Comm’ns, LLC v. SkyCom USA, LLC, 
No. 1:14-CV-0291-ODE, 2014 WL 12629947 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 7, 2014) ....................................6 

Ellison Framing, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co., 
805 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .......................................................................................6 

Heidbreder v. Epic Games, Inc., 
438 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D.N.C. 2020) .........................................................................................3 

In re JP Morgan Chase LPI Hazard Litig., 
2013 WL 3829271.........................................................................................................7, 8, 9, 10 

Krohm v. Epic Games, Inc., 
408 F. Supp. 3d 717 (E.D.N.C. 2019) ...............................................................................3, 9, 12 

Landis v. N. Am. Co., 
299 U.S. 248 (1936) ................................................................................................................7, 8 

Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd., 
593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979) .......................................................................................................6 

Lindley v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am., 
2009 WL 3296498 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 9, 2009).......................................................................9, 10 

Meints v. Regis Corp., 
2010 WL 3058300 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2010) ............................................................................10 

Moore v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc., 
2007 WL 4354987 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2007) ................................................................................9 

Nesbit v. Fornaro, 
2011 WL 1869917 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2011) ...............................................................................7 

Pieterson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 
2019 WL 1466963 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....................................................................................8, 10 

Case 3:21-cv-00976-CRB   Document 18   Filed 02/26/21   Page 5 of 18

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
  Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

  Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
  With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

  Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
  Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

  Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


