	Case 3:21-cv-00976-CRB Document 18	Filed 02/26/21 Page 1 of 18	
1	MATTHEW J. ADLER (SBN 273147)		
2	Matthew.Adler@faegredrinker.com FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP		
3	Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-4180		
4	Telephone: 415-591-7500		
5	Facsimile: 415-591-7510		
6	JEFFREY S. JACOBSON ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) Jeffrey.Jacobson@faegredrinker.com		
7	FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 1177 Avenue of the Americas, 41st Floor		
8	New York, New York 10036-2714		
9	Telephone:212-248-3140Facsimile:212-248-3141		
10	Attorneys for Defendant		
11	EPIC GAMES, INC.		
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
13	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
14	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION		
15			
16	KW a minor and through KW's quardian	Case No. 3:21-cv-00976-CRB	
17	K.W., a minor and through K.W.'s guardian, Jillian Williams, and JILLIAN WILLIAMS,		
18	individually, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,	DEFENDANT EPIC GAMES, INC.'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND	
19	Plaintiffs,	MOTION TO STAY ACTION; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND	
20	V.	AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT	
21	EPIC GAMES, INC.,	Date: April 2, 2021 Time: 10:00 a.m.	
22	Defendant.	Ctrm: 6 – 17th Floor	
23	Derendant.	Judge: Hon. Charles R. Breyer	
24		Action Filed: February 8, 2021 Trial Date: None set	
25			
26			
27			
28			

**DOCKET A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>. 1 2

#### **NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION – SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**

TO THE COURT AND ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 2, 2021 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the
matter may be heard, in Courtroom 6, 17th Floor of the above Court, located at 450 Golden Gate
Avenue, San Francisco, California, 94102, Defendant Epic Games, Inc. ("Epic Games") will and
hereby does move for an order staying all further proceedings in this action pending the outcome
of nationwide class action settlement approval proceedings in *Zanca, et al. v. Epic Games, Inc.*,
No. 21-CVS-534 (N.C. Super. Ct., Wake County).

Plaintiffs in this case, according to the facts pleaded in their Complaint and the claims they
assert, are members of the putative settlement class in *Zanca*. Under North Carolina state court
rules, which mirror Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 in all relevant respects, Plaintiffs in this case have the
opportunity to opt out of the *Zanca* settlement, but may not purport to exercise anyone else's right
to do so. Alternatively, they may participate in the *Zanca* settlement and/or raise objections to it.

14 While the class action settlement approval process is underway in Zanca, Epic Games 15 respectfully seeks a stay of this action, for three reasons. First, the Zanca court's Preliminary 16 Approval Order enjoins all members of the putative settlement class, including Plaintiffs, from 17 pursuing separate litigation while the settlement approval process is underway. This Court should 18 give effect to that order. Second, even without regard to that order, this Court should allow the 19 settlement process to proceed without interference as a matter of comity. Third, it is most 20 appropriate for the Zanca court to resolve, in the context of an objection or opt-out request, whether 21 K.W. and Ms. Williams have a claim. This is because neither K.W. nor Ms. Williams made a 22 purchase from Epic Games, but Epic Games nevertheless already has honored K.W.'s 23 disaffirmation request and thereby mooted whatever claims he might once have had.

The Motion is based on the Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Declaration of Jeffrey S. Jacobson and exhibits thereto, as well as all papers and pleadings on file herein, and such argument as properly may be presented at a hearing.

//

//

27

28

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

	Case 3:21-cv-00976-CRB Document 18 Filed 02/26/21 Page 3 of 18
1	Dated: February 26, 2021 FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
2	TAEORE DRIVKER DIDDLE & REATH LEI
3	
4	By: <u>/s/ Jeffrey S. Jacobson</u> Jeffrey S. Jacobson (pro hac vice)
5	Matthew J. Adler
6	Attorneys for Defendant EPIC GAMES, INC.
7	EFIC OAMES, INC.
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	<b>ET</b> <b>RM</b> Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .

1	TABLE OF CONTENTS
2	Pa
3	INTRODUCTION
4	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
5	LEGAL STANDARD
6	ARGUMENT
7	I. This Court Should Stay this Action Pending the Outcome of the <i>Zanca</i> Settlement Approval Proceedings
8	A. The Zanca Order Enjoins Further Prosecution of this Action
9	B. Even had the <i>Zanca</i> court not expressly enjoined Plaintiffs from litigating this case, a stay still would be appropriate
10	1. A stay will not prejudice plaintiffs
11	2. Epic Games would be prejudiced without a stay
12	3. The conservation of judicial resources strongly favors a stay
13	C. Separately, a stay is warranted because K.W.'s claims are moot
	CONCLUSION
14 15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
20	
27	
20	

	Case 3:21-cv-00976-CRB Document 18 Filed 02/26/21 Page 5 of 18	
1	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
2	Page(s)	
3	CASES	
4	<i>Alter v. The Walt Disney Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-06644 SJO (Ex), 2016 WL 9455627 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2016)	
5		
6	Annunziato v. eMachines Inc., 2006 WL 5014567 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2006)	
7	C.W. v. Epic Games, Inc., No. 19-cv-3629-YGR, 2020 WL 5257572 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2020)	
8		
9	Christensen v. CLP Resources, Inc., 2015 WL 13764185 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	
10	<i>Clowers Comm'ns, LLC v. SkyCom USA, LLC,</i> No. 1:14-CV-0291-ODE, 2014 WL 12629947 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 7, 2014)	
11	Ellison Framing, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.,	
12	805 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	
13	Heidbreder v. Epic Games, Inc., 438 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D.N.C. 2020)	
14		
15	<i>In re JP Morgan Chase LPI Hazard Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3829271	
16	<i>Krohm v. Epic Games, Inc.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 717 (E.D.N.C. 2019)	
17		
18	Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	
19	Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd.,	
20	593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979)	
21	Lindley v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am., 2009 WL 3296498 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 9, 2009)9, 10	
22	Meints v. Regis Corp., 2010 WL 3058300 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2010)10	
23		
24	Moore v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc., 2007 WL 4354987 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2007)	
25	Nesbit v. Fornaro, 2011 WL 1869917 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2011)7	
26		
27	Pieterson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,           2019 WL 1466963 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	
28		

**DOCKET** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

## DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

#### E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.